Legistar: 100557

DISTRICT 4
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested

Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FROM: David A. Hulseberg, AICP, Village Manager

DATE: October 6,2010 (COW) (Bof T) Date: October 21, 2010

TITLE: Special Assessment 217C
Change Order #2 (final)

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer W

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Final quantities of work.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
$7,962.59 DECREASE

Project #: ST-10-01

SPS/HTE Project #: 0902
P.O. # 065270

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA DOC



Legistar: 100557

InterOffice Memo
To: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer D#8
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works %l
Date: October 6, 2010
Subject: Special Assessment 217C
Change Order #2 (Final)

Attached, please find Change Order # 2 for this project in the amount of a net decrease of $7,962.59. This
change order represents two additional items of work related to the storm event of late July and the final
agreed to pay item quantities within the contract.

The first item of additional work was added to the contract in response to the major storm event of late
July, and consists of was the installation of a storm sewer inlet within the parkway at 618 N Parker Drive.
The purpose of the storm sewer inlet is to collect the storm water runoff from private property. The curb
line is slightly higher than a portion of the front yard and therefore water from the property cannot flow
overland into the roadway. The second item was the removal and replacement of a driveway apron and
the associated curb at 723 E LeMoyne Avenue (the driveway is located on Kramer Avenue). The
driveway is back pitched and during a high intensity storm event, storm water will wash past the parkway
storm inlet and settle into a low spot on private property. The driveway and curb were redone to minimize
the amount of storm water that would flow across the roadway, down the driveway and past the existing
storm inlet. This work was completed by using the existing pay items within the contract. Total cost
adjustment to the contract for the extra work and resolution of the remaining contract quantities resulted
in a net decrease of the current contract amount by $7,962.59.

For a brief summary of each pay item, please refer to the second page of the change order form.

Prior to the Board meeting, the proposed Change Order will be presented to the Public Works Committee
on October 12th and the Board of Local Improvements on October 14th.

If recommended by both committees, please present this change order to the President and Board of

Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on October 21st. If approved, please have
two (2) signed copies returned to Public Works-Engineering for further processing.

¢: File: ST-10-01



ESOLUTION
R 11

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 2 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and and Abbey Paving Company Inc. regarding
Special Assessment 217C, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, to the
Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $7,962.59

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
- find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 11
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this day of . , 2010.

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this day of , 2010.

William J. Mueller
Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD L0657/

CHANGE ORDER #2
PROJECT NAME: Special Assessment 217C PROJECT NO. ST-10-01
LOCATION: Lombard, IL . CHANGE ORDER: 2
CONTRACTOR:  Abbey Paving Co. Inc. DATE: 9/30/2010

Balancing of the completed contract items and exira work added on Parker and
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Kramer to address drainage concerns

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $1,044,657.49

TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] ($166,491.77)
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) : [3] $878,165.72

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] ($7,962.59)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) 5] $870,203.13

NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) ($174,454.36)

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: None

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 79 days

BUDGET ESTIMATE: $1,953,145.00

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $1,510,830.42

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

g‘b\' §W /0 ’5 - ,O Approved By:

Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance Date
_Z/é%&// | [ O/S' //@ Approved By: ‘
Contractor . Date  ($10Kor25%)  \/jlage Manager Date
M i W /%/@ Approved By:

Village Engineer Date ~ ©%10Kor25%)  Vjjlage President Date

/ﬂ/( // 0 Approved By:

Director oﬁublic Works 7 Date President BOLI Date
Attest:
Assistant Director of Finance Date Village Clerk Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 of 1




(90/9)

1 Jo | abeyd

(65°296°L9) V10l
sjuswainsesw piay jeuidl(z1'122'1L$) (02'1¥) 0€'6% 09'52$ aAos 0026 (MHvd YT1IA) 0L LAV AVM3IAIMQA Lid
syuewa.nseaw pay leut|(z6'6vv'8$) (0T'16€) 08'¥00'L  {09°L2$ aA©s |o096g'L (a¥VYaNOoT 6 LAV AVMIAINA Lid] 009¥000Z
Jowely| uo Yo | 85°0229 0202 02069'c {26°0L$ 1004 Joool9'e 217991 9900 dN0D| 008£0909
Joied uo Yop| 00°2€8$ 00l 00°LL 00'2¢8% HOVa |oo°0l HO R H4 €L V-L NI

Jayled uo yiom| 0¥'028'¢$ 00021 00°¢8l 76°€2$ 1004 [00°€9 WL LAL 'dOY 'SHIMIS WHO LS| 00661055
pasn jou wa}[(00°00+$) (00v) 000 00°001$ NOLl ooy g 3dAL "HIATNOHS ALYHIHOOV]| 00100187
Jouwiery) uo YHop| 01°8€€$ 0z'2¢ 0Z 201 0S0L% 1004 ]00°SL W3Y ¥ILLND 94ND GN0D| 00S000vF
Jawely| pue Jaxled uo uop| 05°0.£$ 00°'S. 000L8'L |¥6'¥$ aA DS |00'6eL'L W3Y INJWIAAVC FAINA] 002000t

sjuswisinseaw piRi [euldf 05°090°L$ 0005 00's8l 1Z'12$ AS  |oosel € W3IY 44NS YWH| 1900+
Jaysed uo pappe YoM| 00'vL1$ 00°0¢ 00'€20'GL  |08'¢$ 1408 |00er0'sl dS § MTYMIAIS DONOD Od{ 08¥00¥2h

Japlo abueyo snolaaid uo Jxue|lq
pue pass 0} pabueyo sem puod
uoyus}el pue Jaxed uo yiom enx3|(Ly'620'6$) (ovees'L) 09°/¢6'r |26'2$ aA DS [00°099'9 1dS ONIAAOS| 00200252
Jasjied uo pappe 3}op| 00'89v$ 00°'St 00°20¢ 07'01$ 1004 00292 SIHOLIA ONIdVHS ® ONIAYHD| 0010012
Jaxied uo pappe 3iop| 8€°909$ 05°261 05°0s5'8  [s1'€$ aA DS [00'85e'8 ¥ d %4 10SdOL| SL9L0LLT
1oyied uo pappe uop| o' 25¢$ 006 ov'.le 09'82$ aA nNd |o¥'802 1dS TN4MOVE HONTYL| 05200802
Aymuenp aoud Anuenp
uonduosag INNOWY JONIYASIA | Pasiaoy nun nun jusng way| JaquinN
010Z/0¢/6 rA #'0°0 0.1Z yuswissessy |eadg




